
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, COOPER, 
T DEVINE, D EVANS, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, M NIXON, 
D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD, 
MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2016 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  

 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman is of 
the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is advised to 
contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. (For the assistance 
of members a checklist for use in considering their position on any particular 
item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.) 

 

  863 - 
864 

5.    DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its functions 
concerning the determination of applications, approval of consents, the taking 
of enforcement action and the exercise of powers and duties with regard to 
highways, hedgerows, the preservation of trees and high hedge complaints. 
When considering any other matter which relates to a decision of the Cabinet 
or the performance of any member of the Cabinet, in accordance with 
Regulatory Committee Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of 
any party whip, and the nature of it. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 

held on the 10 November 2016.                                              
.  

 

  865 - 
868 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration.  

 

  869 - 
936 

8.   GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
APPRAISAL UPDATE  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration.  

 

 937 - 
1020 

9.   APPLICATION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES SUBJECT TO 
A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT 54 TOWER HILL, ORMSKIRK  
 
To consider the report from the Director of Development and Regeneration.  

 

  1021 - 
1026 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit r
[...]
that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 864



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: 10 NOVEMBER 2016 
 Start: 7.30pm 
 Finish: 8.40pm 
 
 PRESENT: 
 
 Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  
   
 
 Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 Cooper T Devine 
 D Evans D McKay 
 J Mee M Nixon 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 E Pope A Pritchard 
 D Westley A Yates 
  

 
 
In Attendance: Councillor J. Hodson (Portfolio Holder for Planning) 
  Councillor Cotterill  (Bickerstaffe Ward) 
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr. J.Harrison) 
  Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
  Principal Planning Officer (Ms. A. Veevers) 
  Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr. M. Jones) 
  Legal Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J.A. Ryan) 

 
38 
 

  APOLOGIES 
   
  There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

39   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4, the Committee noted the termination of 
Councillors C. Marshall and Mrs. M. Westley and the appointments of Councillors D. 
Westley and Mee for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups.  

 
40   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business.  

 
41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In line with Section 17.1 of the Constitution, the Officer’s Code of Conduct, the Head of 

Development Management, Mrs. C. Thomas declared an interest in respect of planning 
application 0878/FUL relating to the Store and Premises, 30A Scarth Hill Lane, Aughton as 
the agent is known to her personally and stated that she would leave the Chamber during 
consideration of this item. 

 
42   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip.  

Page 865

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: 10 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

 
43   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 October 2016 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
44   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning applications 

(all prefixed 2016 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 660 to 843 and on pages 
853 to 856 detailing late information and additional late information on pages 861 to 862. 
 
 
RESOLVED  A: That the under-mentioned planning applications be approved subject 

to the conditions in the report:  
 
 0668/FUL;              0941/WL3;           
  

B. That planning application 2015/1055/FUL relating to Land to the West, 
Cabin Lane, Great Altcar be refused for the following reasons:- 

 
1. The proposed development constitutes inappropriate 

development within the Green Belt which would be harmful to 
the Green Belt by definition, contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Policy GN1 in the West Lancashire 
Local Plan Development Plan Document 2012-2027. In 
addition the proposed development would have a significant 
adverse impact upon the openness of the Green Belt and 
conflict with one of the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt, aimed at safeguarding the countryside from 
encroachment. The very special circumstances advanced in 
favour of the proposed development, namely the provision of 
renewable energy, are considered insufficient to outweigh this 
harm. 

 2. By virtue of its siting, height and scale the proposed 
development would be harmful to the visual amenity and 
landscape character of this part of the Green Belt contrary to 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies GN3 and 
EN2 of the West Lancashire Local Plan Development Plan 
Document 2012-2027 and the Council's Supplementary 
Planning Guidance "Natural Areas and Areas of Landscape 
History Importance". 

3. The development of the proposed 12 turbines would due to 
th
[...]
n accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications on this 

Committee, members of the public spoke in connection with application nos. 
2015/1055/FUL. 

2. Councillor Cotterill spoke in connection with planning application no. 0176/FUL relating 
to Stanley Gate Nursery, Ormskirk Road, Bickerstaffe. 

3. Parish Councillor Kevin Sharpe of Ince Blundell Parish Council spoke in connection 
planning application 2015/1055/FUL relating to Land to the West, Cabin Lane, Great 
Altcar. 

4. In line with Section 17.1 of the Constitution, the Officer’s Code of Conduct, the Head of 
Development Manager, Mrs. C. Thomas declared an interest in respect of planning 
application 0878/FUL relating to Store and Premises, 30A Scarth Hill Lane, Aughton 
as the agent is known to her personally and accordingly she left the Chamber during 
consideration of this item. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 868



1 
 

 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2016 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration  
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background 
papers used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed 
within the text of each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, 
except for such documents as contain exempt or confidential information defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in 
relation to  
the equality target groups. 
 

Page 869

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


2 
 

 
 
CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & 
Proposal 

Recommendation 

1 Scarisbrick 2016/1062/FUL 10 Churchfields 
Scarisbrick Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 9SE   
 
Single storey rear 
extension; two no. rear 
first floor dormers; sundry 
additional windows and 
conversion of part of the 
existing garage to 
habitable accommodation. 

 Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 4 - 9 

     

2 Hesketh-
with-
Becconsall 

2016/0279/ARM Henry Alty Ltd Station 
Road Hesketh Bank 
Preston Lancashire PR4 
6SP  
 
Approval of Reserved 
Matters for the erection of 
212 dwellings including 
associated infrastructure 
and details of 
appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale. 

 The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development 
and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee 
subject to a 
planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of 
the Town and 
Country 
Planning Act 
1990 being 
entered into. 
 
Pages 10 -33 
 

     

Page 870



3 
 

 

3 Birch 
Green 

2016/0832/FUL Former Silver Birch Hotel 
Flordon Birch Green 
Skelmersdale Lancashire 
WN8 6PB  
 
Demolition of existing 
vacant commercial 
building and construction 
of mixed use development 
comprising 4 no. 
retail/commercial units 
and 18 no. self-contained 
apartments with 
associated car parking 
and landscaping. 

 Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 34 - 45 

     

4 Ashurst 2016/0769/ARM Land To The East Of 
Whalleys Road 
Skelmersdale Lancashire    
 
Approval of Reserved 
Matters - Residential 
development of 202 units 
comprising 2, 3 and 4 bed 
properties with associated 
roads, footpaths and 
landscaping. 

 The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development 
and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee 
subject to a 
planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of 
the Town and 
Country 
Planning Act 
1990 being 
entered into. 
 
Pages 46 – 61 
 

 

Page 871



4 
 

 
 

 
No.1 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2016/1062/FUL 

 LOCATION 10 Churchfields Scarisbrick Ormskirk Lancashire L40 
[...]
equired to remove that obligation 
from the S106 Agreement. 

 
Summary 

 
6.43 In summary, it is considered that the proposed development is acceptable in 

terms of layout, appearance and scale and that the proposed landscaping 
scheme will assimilate the development into its surroundings. I am satisfied that 
the proposed development would allow for the provision and retention of 
reasonable levels of amenity for the occupants of future and neighbouring 
properties. I find that the proposed development is compliant with the Local Plan 
and Habitat Regulations in respect of ecology. The development remains subject 
to the conditions imposed under the approved outline scheme. 

 
7.0       RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1      That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 

Development and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to a planning obligation (Deed of 
Variation) under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 being entered 
into as set out in paragraph 6.41 of the report. 

 

Page 896



29 
 

7.2      That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and 
Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 7.1 above be subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
  
 Plan reference JB-HB-PL01 Rev F (Planning Layout) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 31st October 2016; 
 Plan reference HB-303 (surface treatment plan) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 31st October 2016; 
 Plan reference HB-308-01(affordable housing plan) received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 26th October 2016; 
 Plan reference HB-ESL-01(engineering plan) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 14th March 2016; 
 Plan reference HB-SPS (site parking plan) received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 14th March 2016; 
 Plan reference 
[...]
a scheme that 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority as part of a section 278 agreement, 
under the Highways Act 1980. 

 8. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 

Page 910



43 
 

 9. Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage 
scheme, based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning 
Practice Guidance with evidence of an assessment of the site conditions shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 The surface water drainage scheme must be in accordance with the Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) 
or any subsequent replacement national standards. In the event of surface water 
draining to the public surface water sewer, the pass forward flow rate to the 
public sewer must be restricted to the Greenfield run-off rate. 

  
10. Prior to the commencement of the development a sustainable drainage 

management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning authority and agreed in writing. The sustainable 
drainage management and maintenance plan shall include as a minimum:  

  
 a.The arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory 

undertaker, or, management and maintenance by a Resident's Management 
Company; and 

  
 b.Arrangements concerning appropriate funding mechanisms for its ongoing 

maintenance of all elements of the sustainable drainage system (including 
mechanical components) and will include elements such as ongoing inspections 
relating to performance and asset condition assessments, operation costs, 
regular maintenance, remedial works and irregular maintenance caused by less 
sustainable limited life assets or any other arrangements to secure the operation 
of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime.  

  
 The development shall sub
[...]
referred means of surface water 
drainage for any new development is via infiltration. The second preferred means 
is via a watercourse. In this case the applicant has suitably discounted infiltration 

Page 925



58 
 

due to ground conditions within the site and therefore I am satisfied with the 
principle of the method of surface water drainage now proposed which ensures 
that the proposed development can be adequately drained and that there is no 
flood risk on or off the site.  The drainage infrastructure is required to be 
implemented before any development takes place and this can be secured by 
condition.  In addition to this, I recommend that driveways are constructed in 
porous material rather than tarmac as proposed and this can be dealt with by 
condition. 

 
 Planning Obligations 
 
6.30 The Outline permission granted for the redevelopment of this site is the subject of 

a legal agreement requiring the developer to provide 30% of the units as 
affordable housing, 20% as specialist housing for the elderly, an area of on-site 
public open space on Cobbs Clough/Site 2, an off-site public open space 
contribution and a financial contribution towards highway improvements which 
include the provision of bus stop, provision of an off road cycle lane from Cobbs 
Brow Lane to Summer Street and provision of funding for the diversion/creation 
of a bus route and ecology mitigation and enhancement. These obligations reflect 
the relevant policy requirements at the time outline permission was granted and 
remain part of the proposed development which must be delivered in line with the 
terms of the agreement. A deed to vary this agreement is proposed and the 
variation relates to securing the terms of the affordable housing, which remains at 
30% but is all shared ownership tenure. 

 
Summary 

 
6.31 The Outline permission granted for the redevelopment of this site is the subject of 

a S106 Agreement requiring the provision of 30% of the units as affordable 
housing, 20% as specialist housing for the elderly, an area of on-site public open 
space on Cobbs Clough/Site 2, an off-site public open space contribution and a 
financial contribution towards highway improvements which include the provision 
of bus stop, provision of an off road cycle lane from Cobbs Brow Lane to Summer 
Street and provision of funding for the diversion/creation of a bus route and 
ecology mitigation and enhancement. These obligations reflect the relevant policy 
requirements at the time outline permission was granted and remain part of the 
proposed development which must be delivered in line with the terms of the S106 
Agreement. The developer has requested some changes to the terms of the 
S106 Agreement in relation to the tenure of the affordable housing and the public 
open space.  Agreed changes will need to be set out in a deed of variation.     

 
7.0       RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1      That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 

Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman 
of the Planning Committee subject to a Deed of Variation (planning obligation) 

Page 926



59 
 

under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 being entered into as set 
out in paragraph 6.31 of the report. 

 
7.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and 

Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 7.1 above be subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
 Plan Ref: 01074A_S_03 Rev K Planning Layout received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 23rd November 2016; 
 Plan Ref: ENG001 Drainage Layout received by the Local Planning Authority on 

17th October 2016; 
 Plan Ref: 5236.07 Rev C Landscape Proposal - full site received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 15th July 2016; 
 Plan Ref: 5236.03 Rev C Landscape Proposal -  received by t
[...]
t Lancashire Borough Council. 2016.

´

1:4,000

Report 2 : 2016/0279/ARM
Henry Alty Ltd, Station Road, Hesketh Bank, Preston PR4 6SP

Site

Station Road

Moss Lane

Cherry Vale

Page 933



Flimby

Ha
wk

sc
lou

gh

Flordon

Smiths

Birch

11

1 t
o 1

1

Underpass

61

23

2
60

to

49
12

25
35

39

37

17
19

8

66

53
47

45

13

68

1

33

70

9
3

51

16

31
20

64

29

15

6

Shelter

LB

Drain
Pillars

Club

TCP

to

Drain

2

37

1

2

8

12

Flordon

23
47

3

8th December 2016
© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2016.

´

1:1,250

Report 3 : 2016/0832/FUL
Former Silver Birch Hotel, Flordon, Birch Green, Skelmersdale
WN8 6PB

Site

Flimby

Birch Green Road

Flordon

Page 934



8th December 2016
© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2016.

´

1:4,000

Report 4 : 2016/0769/ARM
Land to the East of Whalleys Road, Skelmersdale WN8 6PR

Site

Whalleys Road

Beacon Lane

Page 935





 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
8 December 2016 
 
CABINET: 10 January 2017 

 
  

 
Report of:     Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder:   Councillor  J. Hodson 
 
Contact for further information:  Ian Bond (Extn. 5167) 
 

    (e-mail: ian.bond@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT:  GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
UPDATE 
 

 
Wards affected: Aughton and Downholland Ward  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the draft Conservation Area Appraisal for Granville Park and report 

back to members the results of the public consultation on the updated document. 
To consider the representations received and seek support for the proposals 
identified in the Character Appraisal.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.1 That support is given to the Character Appraisal update for Granville Park 

Conservation Area, including the associated Design Guide and the 
recommendations within the update for the extension of the Conservation Area 
boundary and making of a new Article 4 Direction as identified in Appendices A, 
B, C and D appended to this report. 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1 That the Character Appraisal update for Granville Park Conservation Area and 

the Design Guide appended to this report (Appendix A and B) including the 
provisions to extend the Conservation Area boundary (as set out in Appendix C) 
and make a new Article 4 Direction (Appendix C and D) be approved subject to 
consideration of any agreed comments from Planning Committee. 

Page 937

Agenda Item 8



 
 

3.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to make the 
necessary arrangements to inform residents and to publish the appraisal 
documents including the management proposals. 
 

3.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to make the 
arrangements to amend the Conservation Area boundary and make the Article 4 
Direction , to inform residents of the changes, carry out the relevant consultations 
and report back to a future Cabinet to confirm the Article 4 Direction. 
 

 
 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The review and update of the character appraisal for the Granville Park 
Conservation Area is part of a rolling programme of appraisals of all the 
Conservation Areas in West Lancashire. The Borough Council has an obligation 
under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 to review, from time to time, its Conservation Area designations, and under 
Section 71 of this Act to formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and 
enhancement of these areas. 

 
 

5.0 THE PURPOSE OF CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND THE REVIEW 
    
5.1 The Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty 

on local pl
[...]
rvation area 
removes the rights of homeowners to undertake 
certain types of work and therefore can have a 
negative impact on those residents.  In some 
circumstances compensation can be applicable. 
However the review has been justified by the 
Council’s duty to preserve the character and 
appearance of conservation areas. This work 
helps the Council fulfil that statutory duty. 
 

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT 

If there is a negative impact what action can be 
taken to mitigate it? (If it is not possible or desirable 
to take actions to reduce the impact, explain why 
this is the case (e.g. legislative or financial drivers 
etc.). 

Homeowners affected by the changes 
have the opportunity to apply for planning 
permission.  
 
 
 

What actions do you plan to take to address any 
other issues above?  

No actions. 
 
 
 

7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

When will this assessment be reviewed and who will 
review it? 

We have a general duty to review all the 
Borough’s Conservation Areas from time to 
time. We currently have a program to review 
and monitor conservation areas. 
 

 

Page 1019





 

 
 

 
Planning Committee: 
 
8th December 2016 

 
Report of: Director of Development and Regeneration Services. 
 
Contact for further information:  David Thornber (Ext 5114) 
     Email: dave.thornber@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES SUBJECT TO A 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT 54 TOWER HILL, ORMSKIRK 
 

 
 
Wards affected: Derby Ward. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application to carry out works to two trees subject to 

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No 17 1993. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council does not object to the works applied for subject to a Condition 

to prune the trees to the British Standard 3998:2010. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and The Town and Country Planning 

(Trees) Regulations 1999 requires anyone wishing to carry out works to trees

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD:  8 December 2016 
 Start:  7.30PM 
 Finish:  22.55PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Cooper 
 T Devine D Evans 
 C Marshall D McKay 
 M Nixon D O'Toole 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 A Pritchard D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley A Yates 
 
Officers: Director of Development and Regeneration (Mr. J. Harrison) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mr. R. Hitchcock) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr. M. Jones) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J.A. Ryan) 
 

   
In attendance:        Councillor J. Hodson (Portfolio Holder – Planning) 
          Councillor G. Hodson (Ashurst Ward) 
          Councillor Moran (Leader of the Council) 
 
45   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
46   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4, the Committee noted the termination of 

Councillor Mrs. Baybutt and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this meeting only, 
thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 

 
47   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business.  

 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 1. Councillor O’Toole declared a pecuniary interest in respect of the Agenda Item 8 

Granville Park Conservation Area Character Appraisal Update as he lives within the 
Conservation Area Site. 

 
2. In line with Constitution 17.1 of the Constitution, the Officers Code of Conduct, the Head 

of Development Management, Mrs. C. Thomas declared an interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 9 – Application to carry out works to trees subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order at 54 Tower Hill, Ormskirk as her brother lives near to the property in question 
and she would therefore leave the Chamber. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

 
3. The Director of Development and Regeneration declared that he would leave the 

Chamber during discussion on Planning Application No. 2016/0832/FUL relating to the 
Former Silver Birch Hotel, Flordon, Birch Green, Skelmersdale given his regeneration 
role. 

 
49   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip.  

 
50   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 November 2016                             

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
51   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning applications 

(all prefixed 2016 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 869 to 935 and on pages 
1027 to 1031 detailing late information. 
 
RESOLVED  A: That the under-mentioned planning applications be approved subject 

to the conditions in the report:- 
 
 1062/FUL;         0832/FUL 
 

 B:  That planning application 0279/ARM relating to Henry Alty Limited, 
Station Road, Hesketh Bank be refused for the following reasons:- 

  
 

1. The proposed scheme shows  significant encroachment of 
residential development into the coastal zone and is therefore 
contrary to Policy EN2 of the West Lancashire Replacement Local 
Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.    

  
  
2. The proposed scheme fails to provide  an acceptable amount, type 

and distribution of affordable housing and therefore fails to comply 
with Policy RS2 of the West Lancashire Replacement Local Plan 
2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 

C.          That in respect of planning application 0769/ARM relating to Land to 
the East of Whalleys Road, Skelmersdale: 

 
1. That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the 

Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to 
a Deed of Variation (planning obligation) under S106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 being entered into as set out in 
paragraph 6.31 of the report. 
 

2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 1 
above be subject to the conditions as set down on  pages 927 to 
929 of the Book of Reports and with an additional condition as 
stated below. 

 
Condition 8 
No development shall commence until further details of the 
proposed surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
Those details shall include: 
 
a) The methods employed to delay and control surface water 

discharged from the site, and the measures taken to prevent 
flooding and pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or 
surface waters, including watercourses; 

 
b) Calculations which demonstrate that the surface water run-off 

will not exceed the pre-development greenfield runoff rate; 
 

c) Flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site; 
 

d) A timetable for implementation, including phasing as 
applicable; 

 
e) Evidence of an assessment of the site conditions to include site 

investigation and test results to confirm infiltration rates; 
 

f) Details of water quality controls, where applicable; 
 

g) Details of any temporary flow routes and attenuation ponds 
required to manage surface water throughout the development 
period; 

 
h) The arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body 

or statutory undertaker, management and maintenance by a 
Residents’ Management Company; 

 
i) Arrangements concerning appropriate funding mechanisms for 

its on-going maintenance of all elements of the sustainable 
drainage system (including mechanical components) and will 
include elements such as: 

 
on-going inspections relating to performance and asset 
condition assessments 

 
operation costs for regular maintenance, remedial works and 
irregular maintenance caused by less sustainable limited life 
assets or any other arrangements to secure the operation of 
the surface water drainage scheme throughout its lifetime; 

 
j)  Means of access for maintenance and easements where 

applicable. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed timetable.  Thereafter the drainage system 
shall be retained, managed and maintained in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
Reason 8 

 
1. To ensure that the proposed development can be adequately 

drained, to ensure that there is no flood risk on or off the site 
resulting from the proposed development and to ensure that water 
quality is not detrimentally impacted by the proposal in 
accordance with Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-20127. 

 
 
 

(Notes: 
1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications on this 

Committee, members of the public spoke in connection with application nos. 0279/FUL 
and 0789/ARM. 

2. The Director of Development and Regeneration, Mr. J. Harrison left the Chamber during 
consideration of Planning Application No. 2016/0832/FUL relating to the Former Silver 
Birch Hotel, Flordon, Birch Green, Skelmersdale. 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor G. Hodson spoke in 
connection with application no. 0769/ARM relating to Land to the East of Whalleys Road, 
Skelmersdale. 

4. The Chairman of Dalton Parish Council, Parish Cllr Howard spoke in connection with 
planning application 0769/ARM relating to Land to the East of Whalleys Road, 
Skelmersdale. ) 

 
52   GRANVILLE PARK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration 

which sought support from members in respect of the Character Appraisal update for 
Granville Park Conservation Area boundary and the making of a new Article 4 Direction as 
identified in the appendices of the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the properties as indicated on the plan circulated at the meeting be 

included in the Granville Park Conservation Area these being the Bowling 
Green at the rear of the Cockbeck Tavern and the cottages at the top of 
Winifred Lane. 

 
 
 
(Note:  During consideration of this item Councillors G. Hodson, J. Hodson and O’Toole left 
the meeting and were not present for the remainder of the meeting). 

 
53   APPLICATION TO CARRY OUT WORKS TO TREES SUBJECT TO A TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER AT 54 TOWER HILL, ORMSKIRK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and Regeneration as 
contained on pages 1021 to 1025 of the Book of Reports. The purpose of which was to 
advise Members of an application to carry out works to two trees at 54 Tower Hill, Ormskirk 
the subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 17 1993. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 8 December 2016 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Council does not object to the works applied for subject to a 

Condition to prune the trees to the British Standard 3998:2010. 
 
 
 
(Note:  Mrs. C. Thomas, the  Head of Development Management left the meeting during 

consideration of this item and was not present for the remainder of the meeting).  
 
 
 
 
     ----------------------------------------------- 

-  CHAIRMAN  - 

 
 
 
 


